February 17, 2026

The Des Moines County Board of Supervisors met in a regular session at the Court House in Burlington at
9:00 AM on Tuesday, February 17%, 2026, with Chair Shane McCampbell, Vice Chair Tom Broeker, and Member
Jim Cary present. The meeting was also held electronically via Webex and YouTube live streaming. Public input
was available through board email or call in.

Unless otherwise noted, all motions passed unanimously. The Pledge of Allegiance was conducted.

Meeting with Department Heads: Budget Director Cheryl McVey was present for agenda item. Emergency
Management Director Shannon Prado would like to remind the public that it is very dry, so be careful what days you
choose to burn. Assistant Land Use Administrator Jarred Lassiter reported he is currently working on grants for
Regional Planning. He also has a work session on the agenda today. IT Director Brandon Mehmert reported his
office is busy. Sheriff Kevin Glendening stated the jail population is 98. He has an agenda item as well.
Maintenance Director Rodney Bliesener stated his department is busy. Local Health Director Christa Poggemiller
reported her department is busy. County Attorney Lisa Schaefer stated the murder trial last week ended with a guilty
verdict. Sentencing will take place in April. Her office remains busy. Veterans Affairs Coordinator Brooke Marland
reported that 31 Veterans participated in Coffee and Conversation at Wake N Bake. Conservation Director Chris Lee
stated they held an ice fishing clinic on Saturday. He is currently working on several different grant applications
Conservation. County Auditor Sara Doty stated she is setting up hotel rooms for the upcoming ISAC Conference, so
please let her know if you are attending. County Engineer Brian Carter stated they had a bid opening for the
pavement markings project. Low bidder came in at $141,186.81. Contract Rock Haul started today.

Approval of Accounts Payable Checks in the amount of $754,235.97 were presented. Cary made a motion
to approve and was seconded by Broeker.

Approval of Payroll Reimbursement Claims were presented. Broeker made a motion to approve and was
seconded by Cary.

Approval of City of Mediapolis/Des Moines County Law Enforcement Agreement for FY26/27 was
presented. Broeker made a motion to approve and was seconded by Cary.

Approval of Personnel Actions were presented — Correctional Center — Raiann Anderson, Correctional
Officer, 17.39 hours unpaid; Raiann Anderson, Correctional Officer, 16.85 hours unpaid; Chloe Ravenscraft,
Correctional Officer, Resignation effective 2/18/26. Cary made a motion to approve all three personnel actions and
was seconded by Broeker.

Reports:
Sherift’s Report of Fees Collected, January 2026

Broeker made a motion to approve February 10%, 2026, regular meeting minutes and was seconded by
Cary.

In other business, McCampbell read a public notice from the lowa Department of Natural Resources
regarding the review of an application for new Prevention of Significant Deterioration air quality construction
permits.

Cary attended a RUSS meeting.

During public input, Tracey Lamb questioned the Board of Supervisors regarding the IPIB Complaint that
was filed. Sheriff Glendening stated the Crime Stoppers event will be held at Catfish Bend Casino at 6 PM Saturday.
Assistant County Attorney Trent Henkelvig reported he will be running for County Attorney with the retirement of
Lisa Schaefer at the end of 2026.

A closed session was held for the Maintenance Director’s Employee Evaluation per lowa Code 21.5(1)(1).
Maintenance Director Rodney Bliesener requested a closed session. Broeker made a motion to go into closed session
and was seconded by Cary. Discussion was held. Following the closed session, Cary made a motion to go out of
closed session and was seconded by Broeker.
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A closed session was held for the IT Director’s Employee Evaluation per lowa Code 21.5(1)(i). IT Director
Brandon Mehmert requested a closed session. Cary made a motion to go into closed session and was seconded by
Broeker. Discussion was held. Broeker made a motion to go out of closed session and was seconded by Cary.

A closed session was held for the Budget Director’s Employee Evaluation per lowa Code 21.5(1)(i). Budget
Director Cheryl McVey requested a closed session. Broeker made a motion to go into closed session and was
seconded by Cary. Discussion was held. Broeker made a motion to go out of closed session and was seconded by
Cary.

A closed session was held for the Budget Director In Training’s Employee Evaluation per lowa Code
21.5(1)(1). Budget Director Becky Purchase requested a closed session. Cary made a motion to go into closed session
and was seconded by Broeker. Discussion was held. Cary made a motion to go out of closed session and was
seconded by Broeker.

A closed session was held for the County Engineer Employee Evaluation per lowa Code 21.5(1)(i). County
Engineer Brian Carter requested a closed session. Broeker made a motion to go into closed session and was
seconded by Cary. Discussion was held. Cary made a motion to go out of closed session and was seconded by
Broeker.

The meeting was adjourned at 10:23 A.M.
Following the meeting a work session was held with Imagine the Possibilities regarding the sale of the
Douglas Street building. A work session was also held with SEIRPC regarding the Floodplain Advisory Board.

This Board meeting is recorded. The meeting minutes and audio are posted on the county’s website
www.dmcounty.com

2-24-26
Date Approved
%W\M
AttestAuditor J
C
Chairman
3E - Electrical Engineering & Equipment srve 2,245.00
A Next Degree Communications Company supl 502.18
Abc Fire Extinguisher Sales Srve 425.45
Access Energy Cooperative Srve 186.03
Access Systems Srve 239.48
Access Systems Leasing Srve 286.42
Access Systems Leasing. srve 150.71
Acuren Inspection Inc safe 666.00
Advance Auto Parts srve 122.38
Advanced Correctional Healthcr SIve 12,671.39
Allgood Animal Hospital Srve 56.75
Alliant Energy/Ipl Srve 19,711.92
Altorfer Inc SIve 7,542.57
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Amazon Capital Services
Anderson Erickson Dairy Co
Anywear Apparel Llc

Atlantic Coca-Cola Bottling Co
Bauer Built Tire

Beames Welding & Repair Inc
Beyondtrust Corp

Bill Bozwell

Black Rain Court Reporting
Brad Inghram

Briggs Healthcare

Brockway Co Inc

Brockway Mechanical & Roofing
Brozene Hydraulic Service

Burl Beacon

Burl Fire Dept

Burl Glass Co Inc

Burl Multimedia Llc - The Hawk Eye
Burl Municipal Waterwork

Cale Heitmeier

Calhoun-Burns & Associates Inc
Carquest

C-Cat, Inc

Central Ia Detention

Cessford Construction
Charm-Tex

Cheryl Newman Liles

City Of Burl

Coppes Pest Solutions Inc

Cost Advisory Services Inc
Crescent Electric Supply Co
Crescent Parts & Equipment
Culligan Of Burl & Great River Coffee
Dan Corbin, Inc.

Danny Davis

Danville Telecom

Dave Bessine Electric Inc

Deery Brothers Inc

Dmc Fair Association

Dmc Sheriff'S Ofc Petty Cash
Dmc Regional Waste Commission
Eastern Ia Light & Power Coop
Electronic Engineering Co
Electronic Engineering Co
Electronic Services System
Embellishments & Designs
Farm & Home Publishers Ltd
Fastenal Company

Fillenwarth Beach, Llc

Fisher Enterprises

1,960.78
953.32
1,880.00
320.43
3,517.68
99.60
4,727.04
997.00
168.00
10,931.00
115.80
1,077.64
563.54
362.76
1,321.82
24,000.00
615.93
2,240.62
3,816.75
975.00
3,881.25
319.51
120.00
10,000.00
114,772.29
174.50
1,593.85
7,386.27
162.00
6,580.00
135.99
217.51
133.05
5,900.00
400.00
30.89
2,939.20
41,865.00
85,000.00
200.00
15,492.42
2,523.05
988.57
87.10
1,534.88
57.50
170.70
237.02
2,371.96
245.00



Fleet Services

George'S Lawnmower By Reids
Geounlimited, Llc

Great Lakes Salt Company
Great Western Supply Co
Henderson Products, Inc

Henry Co Sheriff's Office
Henry Schein Inc

Holt Supply Co

Huffman Welding & Machine Inc
Hy-Vee Accounts Receivable
Ia Communications Network

Ia Dare Association

Ia Dept Of Health & Human Services
Ia Office Of The State Medical Examiner

Ia Prison Industries
Iconnectyou

Iconnectyou

IDALS (Apiary)

Industrial Electric Motors
Inovalon Provider Inc
Insight Public Sector, Inc
Interstate All Battery Cntr
ISAA

ISAC

ISSDA

Jeremy Owens

JF Ahern Co.

Jim'S Body Shop Inc
Johnson Co Sheriffs Office
Kari Diggins

Kelly Schultz

Kimball Midwest

Kohl Wholesale

Laveine Sanitation Service Inc
Lee Co Sheriff

Linde Gas & Equipment Inc
Linn Co Sheriff

Lori A Plath

Louisa Co Sheriff's Office
Lowe's

Lunning Chapel

Mail Services Llc

Mark Campbell

Mediapolis News
Menards-W Burl

MOCIC

Modern Imaging Solutions
Monroe Truck Equipment Inc
Morning Sun Farm Implement Inc
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57.23
237.99
3,500.00
13,250.60
919.27
633.92
32,940.00
118.08
36.92
2,429.68
988.84
904.00
200.00
28,112.83
14,315.58
148.20
175.00
1,908.56
127.14
833.37
325.51
5,411.74
332.56
1,600.00
1,320.00
1,175.00
208.33
3,295.00
8,827.25
37.00
43.00
400.00
274.08
8,987.50
541.00
1,014.00
235.14
63.05
752.40
880.00
235.73
2,022.00
3,372.42
1,335.00
1,166.28
2,276.25
150.00
1,860.00
278,261.00
355.45



MTC Technologies
Neapolitan Labs Llc

Nextran Truck Centers

Per Mar Security Services
Performance Food Service Tpc
Phoenix Supply

Porter Cleaning

Quadient Postage Funding- Quadient Finance Usa Inc

Rapids Reproductions Inc
Rathbun Regional Water Assn
Record Securities

Regional Utility Svc Systems
Reif Oil Company

Roberts Tire Center

Rose Schabilion Md

Scott Equipment Inc

Secure Records Inc

SEIRPC

Seth Eberhardt

Sherwood Company

SIACC

SIADSA

Society Of Land Surveyors Of Ia
Southeast lowa Regional Medical Center WB
Stacy Jo Gray Reporting, Inc
State Hygienic Laboratory
Stericycle Inc (1288)

The Corner Cobbler

The Hawk Eye (Subscriptions)
The Master's Touch

The Shredder

T-Mobile

Tom Patterson

Uniform Den Inc

United Rentals (North America) Inc
US Cellular (0205)

Verizon Wireless (16810)
Vertical Communications Inc
VISA

Waterworks Car Wash
Wellpoint

West Bend Mutual Ins Co
Wex Bank

Yarmouth Oil & LP

Zaiser's Landscaping Inc
Grand Total
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169.24
1,250.00
2,224.61
97.59
3,197.10
189.00
9,282.00
425.00
22275
542.03
872.65
7,000.00
3,865.42
1,457.45
2,400.00
775.00
119.40
31,333.67
783.00
795.00
2,545.30
11,288.06
295.00
65.00
1,461.00
552.50
232.37
50.00
234.00
1,160.00
138.00
1,380.26
1,575.00
508.36
646.00
621.44
208.51
2,272.94
14,888.06
10.00
155.00
15,209.10
596.61
595.00
185.00

963,437.82
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