

February 17, 2026

The Des Moines County Board of Supervisors met in a regular session at the Court House in Burlington at 9:00 AM on Tuesday, February 17th, 2026, with Chair Shane McCampbell, Vice Chair Tom Broeker, and Member Jim Cary present. The meeting was also held electronically via Webex and YouTube live streaming. Public input was available through board email or call in.

Unless otherwise noted, all motions passed unanimously. The Pledge of Allegiance was conducted.

Meeting with Department Heads: Budget Director Cheryl McVey was present for agenda item. Emergency Management Director Shannon Prado would like to remind the public that it is very dry, so be careful what days you choose to burn. Assistant Land Use Administrator Jarred Lassiter reported he is currently working on grants for Regional Planning. He also has a work session on the agenda today. IT Director Brandon Mehmert reported his office is busy. Sheriff Kevin Glendening stated the jail population is 98. He has an agenda item as well. Maintenance Director Rodney Bliesener stated his department is busy. Local Health Director Christa Poggemiller reported her department is busy. County Attorney Lisa Schaefer stated the murder trial last week ended with a guilty verdict. Sentencing will take place in April. Her office remains busy. Veterans Affairs Coordinator Brooke Marland reported that 31 Veterans participated in Coffee and Conversation at Wake N Bake. Conservation Director Chris Lee stated they held an ice fishing clinic on Saturday. He is currently working on several different grant applications Conservation. County Auditor Sara Doty stated she is setting up hotel rooms for the upcoming ISAC Conference, so please let her know if you are attending. County Engineer Brian Carter stated they had a bid opening for the pavement markings project. Low bidder came in at \$141,186.81. Contract Rock Haul started today.

Approval of Accounts Payable Checks in the amount of \$754,235.97 were presented. Cary made a motion to approve and was seconded by Broeker.

Approval of Payroll Reimbursement Claims were presented. Broeker made a motion to approve and was seconded by Cary.

Approval of City of Mediapolis/Des Moines County Law Enforcement Agreement for FY26/27 was presented. Broeker made a motion to approve and was seconded by Cary.

Approval of Personnel Actions were presented – Correctional Center – Raiann Anderson, Correctional Officer, 17.39 hours unpaid; Raiann Anderson, Correctional Officer, 16.85 hours unpaid; Chloe Ravenscraft, Correctional Officer, Resignation effective 2/18/26. Cary made a motion to approve all three personnel actions and was seconded by Broeker.

Reports:

Sheriff's Report of Fees Collected, January 2026

Broeker made a motion to approve February 10th, 2026, regular meeting minutes and was seconded by Cary.

In other business, McCampbell read a public notice from the Iowa Department of Natural Resources regarding the review of an application for new Prevention of Significant Deterioration air quality construction permits.

Cary attended a RUSS meeting.

During public input, Tracey Lamb questioned the Board of Supervisors regarding the IPIB Complaint that was filed. Sheriff Glendening stated the Crime Stoppers event will be held at Catfish Bend Casino at 6 PM Saturday. Assistant County Attorney Trent Henkelvig reported he will be running for County Attorney with the retirement of Lisa Schaefer at the end of 2026.

A closed session was held for the Maintenance Director's Employee Evaluation per Iowa Code 21.5(1)(i). Maintenance Director Rodney Bliesener requested a closed session. Broeker made a motion to go into closed session and was seconded by Cary. Discussion was held. Following the closed session, Cary made a motion to go out of closed session and was seconded by Broeker.

A closed session was held for the IT Director's Employee Evaluation per Iowa Code 21.5(1)(i). IT Director Brandon Mehmert requested a closed session. Cary made a motion to go into closed session and was seconded by Broeker. Discussion was held. Broeker made a motion to go out of closed session and was seconded by Cary.

A closed session was held for the Budget Director's Employee Evaluation per Iowa Code 21.5(1)(i). Budget Director Cheryl McVey requested a closed session. Broeker made a motion to go into closed session and was seconded by Cary. Discussion was held. Broeker made a motion to go out of closed session and was seconded by Cary.

A closed session was held for the Budget Director In Training's Employee Evaluation per Iowa Code 21.5(1)(i). Budget Director Becky Purchase requested a closed session. Cary made a motion to go into closed session and was seconded by Broeker. Discussion was held. Cary made a motion to go out of closed session and was seconded by Broeker.

A closed session was held for the County Engineer Employee Evaluation per Iowa Code 21.5(1)(i). County Engineer Brian Carter requested a closed session. Broeker made a motion to go into closed session and was seconded by Cary. Discussion was held. Cary made a motion to go out of closed session and was seconded by Broeker.

The meeting was adjourned at 10:23 A.M.

Following the meeting a work session was held with Imagine the Possibilities regarding the sale of the Douglas Street building. A work session was also held with SEIRPC regarding the Floodplain Advisory Board.

This Board meeting is recorded. The meeting minutes and audio are posted on the county's website www.dmcounty.com

2-24-26

Date Approved


Attest: Auditor


Chairman

3E - Electrical Engineering & Equipment	srvc	2,245.00
A Next Degree Communications Company	supl	502.18
Abc Fire Extinguisher Sales	srvc	425.45
Access Energy Cooperative	srvc	186.03
Access Systems	srvc	239.48
Access Systems Leasing	srvc	286.42
Access Systems Leasing.	srvc	150.71
Acuren Inspection Inc	safe	666.00
Advance Auto Parts	srvc	122.38
Advanced Correctional Healthcr	srvc	12,671.39
Allgood Animal Hospital	srvc	56.75
Alliant Energy/Ipl	srvc	19,711.92
Altorfer Inc	srvc	7,542.57

Amazon Capital Services	supl	1,960.78
Anderson Erickson Dairy Co	prov	953.32
Anywear Apparel Llc	supl	1,880.00
Atlantic Coca-Cola Bottling Co	supl	320.43
Bauer Built Tire	tire	3,517.68
Beames Welding & Repair Inc	part	99.60
Beyondtrust Corp	srvc	4,727.04
Bill Bozwell	reimb	997.00
Black Rain Court Reporting	srvc	168.00
Brad Inghram	rent	10,931.00
Briggs Healthcare	supl	115.80
Brockway Co Inc	srvc	1,077.64
Brockway Mechanical & Roofing	srvc	563.54
Brozene Hydraulic Service	part	362.76
Burl Beacon	publ	1,321.82
Burl Fire Dept	srvc	24,000.00
Burl Glass Co Inc	srvc	615.93
Burl Multimedia Llc - The Hawk Eye	publ	2,240.62
Burl Municipal Waterwork	srvc	3,816.75
Cale Heitmeier	srvc	975.00
Calhoun-Burns & Associates Inc	srvc	3,881.25
Carquest	part	319.51
C-Cat, Inc	srvc	120.00
Central Ia Detention	srvc	10,000.00
Cessford Construction	supl	114,772.29
Charm-Tex	supl	174.50
Cheryl Newman Liles	srvc	1,593.85
City Of Burl	supl	7,386.27
Coppes Pest Solutions Inc	srvc	162.00
Cost Advisory Services Inc	srvc	6,580.00
Crescent Electric Supply Co	supl	135.99
Crescent Parts & Equipment	supl	217.51
Culligan Of Burl & Great River Coffee	supl	133.05
Dan Corbin, Inc.	srvc	5,900.00
Danny Davis	reimb	400.00
Danville Telecom	srvc	30.89
Dave Bessine Electric Inc	srvc	2,939.20
Deery Brothers Inc	supl	41,865.00
Dmc Fair Association	alloc	85,000.00
Dmc Sheriff'S Ofc Petty Cash	reimb	200.00
Dmc Regional Waste Commission	srvc	15,492.42
Eastern Ia Light & Power Coop	srvc	2,523.05
Electronic Engineering Co	srvc	988.57
Electronic Engineering Co	supl	87.10
Electronic Services System	fee	1,534.88
Embellishments & Designs	srvc	57.50
Farm & Home Publishers Ltd	srvc	170.70
Fastenal Company	supl	237.02
Fillenwarth Beach, Llc	schl	2,371.96
Fisher Enterprises	srvc	245.00

Fleet Services	part	57.23
George'S Lawnmower By Reids	part	237.99
Geounlimited, Llc	srvc	3,500.00
Great Lakes Salt Company	supl	13,250.60
Great Western Supply Co	supl	919.27
Henderson Products, Inc	srvc	633.92
Henry Co Sheriff's Office	srvc	32,940.00
Henry Schein Inc	supl	118.08
Holt Supply Co	supl	36.92
Huffman Welding & Machine Inc	supl	2,429.68
Hy-Vee Accounts Receivable	prov	988.84
Ia Communications Network	srvc	904.00
Ia Dare Association	dues	200.00
Ia Dept Of Health & Human Services	reimb	28,112.83
Ia Office Of The State Medical Examiner	srvc	14,315.58
Ia Prison Industries	supl	148.20
Iconnectyou	srvc	175.00
Iconnectyou	srvc	1,908.56
IDALS (Apiary)	srvc	127.14
Industrial Electric Motors	tool	833.37
Inovalon Provider Inc	srvc	325.51
Insight Public Sector, Inc	srvc	5,411.74
Interstate All Battery Cntr	supl	332.56
ISAA	dues	1,600.00
ISAC	schl	1,320.00
ISSDA	rnew	1,175.00
Jeremy Owens	srvc	208.33
JF Ahern Co.	srvc	3,295.00
Jim'S Body Shop Inc	srvc	8,827.25
Johnson Co Sheriffs Office	srvc	37.00
Kari Diggins	srvc	43.00
Kelly Schultz	reimb	400.00
Kimball Midwest	tool	274.08
Kohl Wholesale	prov	8,987.50
Laveine Sanitation Service Inc	srvc	541.00
Lee Co Sheriff	srvc	1,014.00
Linde Gas & Equipment Inc	supl	235.14
Linn Co Sheriff	srvc	63.05
Lori A Plath	srvc	752.40
Louisa Co Sheriff's Office	srvc	880.00
Lowe's	supl	235.73
Lunning Chapel	srvc	2,022.00
Mail Services Llc	srvc	3,372.42
Mark Campbell	reimb	1,335.00
Mediapolis News	publ	1,166.28
Menards-W Burl	supl	2,276.25
MOCIC	dues	150.00
Modern Imaging Solutions	supl	1,860.00
Monroe Truck Equipment Inc	supl	278,261.00
Morning Sun Farm Implement Inc	supl	355.45

MTC Technologies	srvc	169.24
Neapolitan Labs Llc	srvc	1,250.00
Nextran Truck Centers	srvc	2,224.61
Per Mar Security Services	srvc	97.59
Performance Food Service Tpc	prov	3,197.10
Phoenix Supply	supl	189.00
Porter Cleaning	srvc	9,282.00
Quadient Postage Funding- Quadient Finance Usa Inc	srvc	425.00
Rapids Reproductions Inc	supl	222.75
Rathbun Regional Water Assn	srvc	542.03
Record Securities	srvc	872.65
Regional Utility Svc Systems	srvc	7,000.00
Reif Oil Company	fuel	3,865.42
Roberts Tire Center	srvc	1,457.45
Rose Schabillion Md	srvc	2,400.00
Scott Equipment Inc	supl	775.00
Secure Records Inc	srvc	119.40
SEIRPC	contr	31,333.67
Seth Eberhardt	srvc	783.00
Sherwood Company	part	795.00
SIACC	srvc	2,545.30
SIADSA	srvc	11,288.06
Society Of Land Surveyors Of Ia	fee	295.00
Southeast Iowa Regional Medical Center WB	srvc	65.00
Stacy Jo Gray Reporting, Inc	srvc	1,461.00
State Hygienic Laboratory	srvc	552.50
Stericycle Inc (1288)	srvc	232.37
The Corner Cobbler	srvc	50.00
The Hawk Eye (Subscriptions)	rnew	234.00
The Master's Touch	srvc	1,160.00
The Shredder	srvc	138.00
T-Mobile	srvc	1,380.26
Tom Patterson	srvc	1,575.00
Uniform Den Inc	supl	508.36
United Rentals (North America) Inc	srvc	646.00
US Cellular (0205)	srvc	621.44
Verizon Wireless (16810)	srvc	208.51
Vertical Communications Inc	srvc	2,272.94
VISA	srvc	14,888.06
Waterworks Car Wash	srvc	10.00
Wellpoint	reimb	155.00
West Bend Mutual Ins Co	srvc	15,209.10
Wex Bank	fuel	596.61
Yarmouth Oil & LP	supl	595.00
Zaiser's Landscaping Inc	srvc	185.00
Grand Total		963,437.82

